	Approximate and the second
GEORGE E C	OCE-
i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	WARRANTY DEED 23 PM 4 14 22 296 109
	Statutory records
	Statutory (Carlos)
C	Corporation to Corporation
! HI	RANDOR COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
a of po	time in reasonant to extra contact entre comparative and the extra section 1111 nois
and du. Te	A natherized lines of taking the second second second element and no. 160 [\$10.00]
and c	other good and valuable consideration
t hand COAV	pant and pursuant to the relation to Bland to <u>Lifecturs</u> EY Sound WARRANTS of <u>REN</u> TAR INDUSTRIES REALTY COPP.
	ation organized and cysting under and two many time away of the Nave of Illinois promotion of the windows Egggkins of the Nave of Cook
and Sta	DOK and Nare of Lines is a
Se	ee Rider attached hereto and made a part hereof.
	$O_{\mathcal{K}}$
ir	
; •	STATE OF ILLINOIS A REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX
į.	REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX
	AS AST REVENUE
	$\frac{1}{2}$
1. * *	
	ž
: Le Write	
	ness Whereoft said Grantor has a user its consorder search so hereto affixed and has caused its name gned to these presents by as
	iess Whereof, said Crantor has cause this corporate searce perferencial fixed and has caused its name 🔠 🔠
	ness Whereoft said Grantor has taken his consorter search be briefly affixed and has caused its name gred to these presents by as
	ress Whereoft said to anton has a use the standard search see to reto attived and has caused its name pred to these presents by as  President and ariested by its  Nestreams this list tay of OCF ob at 19.72  COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTE AS INC.
	ress Whereoft said to anton has a use the standard search see to reto attived and has caused its name pred to these presents by as  President and ariested by its  Nestreams this list tay of OCF ob at 19.72  COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTE AS INC.
	nest Whereoft said Crantor has a lost restantor as seen as so retro attived, and has caused its name presents by as  President, and artested by its  Secretars this list lay of October 19.72  COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTE AS INC.
	county of
To be significant to be signif	country of Telecomorphisms of the content of the country of the co
To be significant to be signif	county of
To be significant to be signif	COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTION. INC.  Inc. and Joseph Rutzky  By Chown to me to be the President of the Couzens Warehouse and I  Distributors. Inc., an Illinois  corporation and Harold Rubenstein personally known to me to be the Secretary of sand corporation and personally known to
To be significant to be signif	course whereof said Coantor has a section about a search section at the distribution of the same personal section and personal section and personal section in the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as
To be significant to be signif	course of said transor has a secretary search of retenditived, and nas caused its name president interest by its president and affected by its law of October 19.72  COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUT A. INC.  COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUT A. INC.  Inc. and and affected by its president of the leaforesaid DO HERIBY CHRIEF that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the leaforesaid DO HERIBY CHRIEF that Joseph Rutzky  Distributors Inc. an Illinois corporation and Harold Rubenstein personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instru
To be significant to be signif	couzens warehouse and Corporation and Solution and Exercising Inc.    Couzens warehouse and October 1972
To be significant to be signif	President and transfer has a section and as solved as sections of the definition of the section and Harold Rubenstein personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such personal and elevered the said instrument and elevered the said instrument and elevered the said instrument as elevered to the foregoing instrument and elevered the said instrument and elevered the said instrument as elevered to the foregoing instrument as elevered the said instrument as elevered the s
person	couzens warehouse and operation and everally acknowledged that as such president and an everally acknowledged that as such president and everally acknowledged that as everally acknowledged that as everally acknowledged that as everally acknowledged that as everally acknowledged tha
personii	COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTION. INC.  In the undersigned a Notary Public count for the Baltoresaid DO HI RI BY CHRITHY that Joseph Rutzky  By Known to me to be the President of the Couzens Warehouse and I  Distributors. Inc., an Illinois  corporation and Harold Rubenstein personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such President and Secretary of said corporation and caused the corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto pursuant to authority given by the Board of of said corporation as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth under my hand and official seal this day of
personii	COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTION. INC.  In the undersigned a Notary Public count for the Baltoresaid DO HI RI BY CHRITHY that Joseph Rutzky  By Known to me to be the President of the Couzens Warehouse and I  Distributors. Inc., an Illinois  corporation and Harold Rubenstein personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such President and Secretary of said corporation and caused the corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto pursuant to authority given by the Board of of said corporation as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth under my hand and official seal this day of
personii	COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTE AND LING.  COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTE AND LING.  In the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY CONTROL TO THE BALT CHAITEY
personii	COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTE AND LING.  COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTE AND LING.  In the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY CONTROL TO THE BALT CHAITEY
personii	COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTE AND LING.  COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTE AND LING.  In the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY CONTROL TO THE BALT CHAITEY
personii	COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTE AND LING.  COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTE AND LING.  In the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY that Joseph Rutzky  If the undersigned a Notary Public and for the Baltoresaid DO HEREBY CHAITEY CONTROL TO THE BALT CHAITEY
personii	county of

RIDER ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN WARRANTY DEED DATED COUZENS WAREHOUSE AND DISTRIBUTORS, INC. (GRANTOR), TO RENTAR INDUSTRIES REALTY CORP.

. . .

That part of Section 22, Township 38 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal McLidan, in Cook County, Illinois, included within a parcel of land which is located and described as follows:

Commencing at the North West corner of the North East quarter of said Section 22; chine Fast along the North line of said Section 22, a distance of 9(1.)7 feet to a point on said North line, 150 feet South Easterly of and measured at right angles, from the center line of the West bound min. track of the Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company; thence South Westerly along a line 150 feet South Easterly of, Normally direct from and parallel to said center line of West bound main track, and forming an angle of 56 degrees 02 minutes 00 seconds to the foilt of beginning for said hereinafter described parcel of land, thence continuing South-Westwardly along said parallel line, a distance of 1839.03 feet to the roilt of beginning for said hereinafter described parcel of land, thence continuing South-Westwardly along said parallel line, a distance of 160.00 feet to the most Northerly corner of the property conserved to Couzens Warehouse and Distributors, Inc. by deed recorded in the recorder's Office of Cook County, Illinois on the 18th day of July 1972, as document No. 21980477; thence South Easterly along the North Easterly line of said North Easterly line being a line perpendicular to the center line of said West bound main track, a distance of 576.97 feet to an intersection with the North Westerly line of River Road, 80 feet wide, as dedicated by instrument recorded in said Recorder's Office on the second day of December, 1970, as document No. 2133290, thence North-Eastwardly along said North Westerly line of River Road, a distance of 160.05 feet to an intersection with a line which is rerendicular to the center line of said West bound main track and which passes through the herein described point of beginning, and thence North Westwardly along said perpendicular line a distance of 572.dl feet to the point of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois.

### Subject to:

- (1) Taxes for 1972 and subsequent years.
- Installments 3 to 10 on special assessment (Warrant No. 3) Village of Hodgkins for water main or water supply pipes confirmed on September 8, 1971 for \$48,377.40, payable in 10 annual installments.
- (3) Installments 3 to 10 on special assessment (Warrant No. 3) Village of Hodgkins for water mains. Confirmed on September 8, 1971, for \$164,847.50
- (4) Railroad switch and spur tracks, if any.

Utility easement, 20 feet in width, upon and along the South East property line of the land as excepted and reserved unto Santa Fe Last property line of the land as excepted and reserved unto Santa re Land Improvement Company, a California corporation, the grantor in the Warranty Deed to Couzens Warehouse and Distributors, Inc., an Illinois Corporation, dated November 28, 1972, and recorded December 1, 1972, a.

(b) Conditions contained in the Warranty Deed from the Santa Fe Land Improvement Company, a California corporation, to Couzens Warehouse and Distributors, Inc., an Illinois corporation, dated November 28, 1972, at 2 recorded December 1, 1972, as document No. 22143892.

That part of Section 22, Township 38 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Perician, in Cook County, Illinois, included within a parcel of land which is located and described as follows:

Commencing at the No. 10 west corner of the North East quarter of said Section 22, thence E.s. along the North line of said Section 22, a distance of 981.57 floot to a point in said North line 150 feet South Easterly of and measured at right angles from the center line of the West Bound Main Track of the Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company, thence So the Westerly along a line 150 feet South Easterly of normally distant from and parallel to said center line of the West Bound Main Track and forming an angle of 56 degrees 02 minutes to the Southwest from said Section line a distance of 3024.03 feet to the most Northerly conflowed to Freeway Realty Company, Dallas by Deed recorded in the Recorder's Office of Cook County, Illinois, on March 27, 1969 as document No. 20790107, thence South Easterly at right angles to the last described line (along the North Easterly line of said property conveyed to Freeway Realty Company Dallas) a distance of 25.80 feet to a point of beginning for said hereinafter described parcel of land, thence North Easterly at right angles to the last described in a distance of 41.50 feet to a point of curve, thence on a curve to the left tangent to the last described line and having a radius of 613.105 feet a distance of 138.04 feet to a point of reverse curve, thence on a curve to the right having a radius of 594.505 feet a distance of 59.04 feet more or less to a point on said hereinbefore described parallel line while point is 2787.54 feet measured along said parallel line South West from the point of intersection of said parallel line with the North line of Section 22, thence Northeastwardly along said parallel line center line 2/8/.54 feet measured along said parallel line with the North rine of Section 22, thence Northeastwardly along said parallel line (bring 150 feet measured perpendicularly Southeasterly from the center line of said West bound main track) a distance of 367.90 feet, thence Southwardly along the arc of a circle convex to the North West and having a radius of 594.50 feet, a distance of 76.34 feet to a point which is 164.41 feet measured perpendicularly South Easterly from the center line of said West Bound Main Track, thence Southwardly along a straight line, a distance of 49.75 feet to a point which is 176.92 feet measured perpendicularly Southeasterly from the center line of said West Bound Main Track, thence South Westwardly along the arc of a circle convex to the South East and having a radius of 613.10 feet a distance of 155.87 feet to a point which is 196.63 feet measured perpendicularly Southeasterly from the center line of said West bound maintrack, thence Southwestwardly along a line 196.63 feet measured perpendicularly Southeasterly from and parallel with the center line of said West bound main track, a distance of 52.13 feet to an intersection with a line which is 275 feet measured perpendicularly

Northeasterly from and parallel with said North Easterly line of the property conveyed to Freeway Realty Company Dallas, thence South-Eastwardly along said parallel line a distance of 549.09 feet to an intersection with the North Westerly line of River Road, thence South Westwardly along said North Westerly line of River Road (being a line of feet measured perpendicularly Northwesterly from and parallel with the sorth Easterly line of the lands of Santa Fe Land Improvement Comp.ny a distance of 275.00 feet to an intersection with the North Easterly line of said property conveyed to Freeway Realty Company Dallas and thence Northwestwardly along said Northeasterly property line, a distance of 570.85 feet to the point of beginning, in Cook County, Ill no.s

### Subject to:

- (1) Trust Deed dited April 27, 1970 and recorded April 28, 1970, as document No. 2114 827, made by Couzens Warehouse and Distributors, Inc., an Illinois corporation, to Ford City Bank, an Illinois Banking Corporation, to secure 1 note for \$750,000.00.
- (2) Drainage ditches, feeders and laterals, if any.
- (3) Railraod switch and spur tracks, if any.
- (4) Utility easement 20 feet wids upon and along the South East property line of the premises in question created in the Deed from Santa Fe Land Improvement Company to Courans Warehouse and Distributors, Inc., recorded as document No. 21 44828.
- (5) Reservation of mineral rights as well as rights to metallic or other solid minerals lying not less than 100 reet below premises in question in favor of Santa Fe Land Improvemer. Company contained in document 21133828. Said reservation, however, limits the means by which said rights may be exercised.
- (6) Taxes for the years 1972 and subsequent years.

#### PARCEL :

That part of Section 22, Township 38 North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian, included within a parcel of land which is located and described as follows:

Commencing at the North West corner of the North East quarter of said Section 22, thence East along the North line of said Section 22, a distance of 981.57 feet to a point on said North line, 150 feet South Easterly of and measured at right angles from the center line of the West bound main track of the Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad Company, thence South Westerly along a line 150 feet South Easterly of, normally distant from and parallel to said center line of the West bound main track, and forming an angle of 56 degrees 02 minutes to the South West from said Section line, a distance of 1999.03 feet to a point of beginning for said hereinafter described parcel of land, thence continuing South Westwardly along said parallel line, a distance of 420.61 feet to the most Northerly corner of the property conveyed to Couzens Warehouse and Distributors, Inc., by deed recorded in the Recorder's Office of Cook County, Illinois on the 28th day of April, 1970 as document no. 2114828, thence Southwardly along the South Easterly line of said property conveyed to Couzens Warehouse and Distributors, Inc., (said South Easterly property line being here the arc of a circle, convex to the North West and having a radius of 594.50 feet) a distance of 76.34 feet to a point which is 164.41 feet,

22 296 188

measured perpendicularly, South Fasterly from the center line of said West bound main track, thence Southwardly continuing along said property line (which is here a straight line) a distance of 49.75 feet to a point which is 176.92 feet, measured perpendicularly, South Easterly from the center line of said West bound main track, thence South Westwardly, continuing along said property line (which is here the arc of the convex to the South East and having a radius of 613.10 feet), distance of 155.87 feet to a point which is 196.63 feet measured perpendicularly, South Easterly from the center line of said West bound as not track, thence South Westwardly continuing along said property line (which is here a line 196.63 feet, measured perpendicularly, South Easterly from and parallel with the center line of said West bound main track) a distance of 52.13 feet to an intersection with the North Easterly line considered for said property conveyed to Couzens Warehouse and Distributors, Inc. Thence South Eastwardly along said North Easterly line (which is a ine perpendicular to the center line of said West bound Main track) a distance of 549.09 feet to an intersection with the North Westerly line of River Road, 80 feet wide, as dedicated by the instrument recorded in said Recorder's Office on the 2nd day of December 1970 as document no. 21332308, thence North Eastwardly along said North Westerly line of River Road, a distance of 8.40 feet to a deflection point in said North Westerly line, thence continuing North Eastwardly along said North Westerly line, thence continuing North Eastwardly along said North Westerly line, thence continuing North Eastwardly along said North Westerly line, thence continuing North Eastwardly along said North Westerly line, thence continuing North Eastwardly along said North Westerly line, thence continuing North Eastwardly along said North Westerly line, thence continuing North Eastwardly along said North Westerly line of River Road, deflecting legisle extended, a distance of 741.84 feet to an

#### Subject to:

- (1) Taxes for 1972 and subsequent years!
- ecial assessmen: (Warrant No. 3) Village Confirmed on September 8, 1971 for Installments 2 to 10 on special assessmen Hodgkins) for water mains. \$164,847.50, payable in 10 annual installments.
- Railroad switch and spur tracks if any
- (4) A 20 foot utility easement over the South East line of land reserved in Warranty Deed recorded July 18, 1972 as documen 21980477.